September 10, 2024

CITY OF FORT WORTH BROWNFIELDS PROGRAM PUBLIC MEETING

Fort Worth Convention Center, Room 203BC, on October 1, 2024 from 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm.

The City of Fort Worth Environmental Services Department is hosting a public meeting to discuss the following:

- 1. The removal of asbestos-containing materials from the Fort Worth Convention Center (FWCC) arena
- 2. Allow for public comment on the Analysis of Brownfield Cleanup Alternatives (ABCA).
- 3. Announce the receipt of an Assessment Grant awarded by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

The City will use a grant provided by the EPA to fund the removal of asbestos-containing building materials from the FWCC arena before remodeling. City staff will provide information on the plan for environmental cleanup, proper disposal of materials, the project timeline, and procedures for maintaining and monitoring public safety while this work is in progress.

In person public comments regarding the ABCA will be heard. Public comment is available from September 4, 2024, through October 4, 2024. The ABCA can also be viewed at the Environmental Quality Division at 908 Monroe Street, Fort Worth, TX 76102, 7th floor, and online at www.fortworthtexas.gov/brownfields. ABCA comments may also be submitted by mail or email to the City of Fort Worth Brownfields Program until September 30, 2024.

Submit comments to:

City of Fort Worth
Environmental Services Department
Attn: Brownfields Program
908 Monroe Street, 7TH Floor Environmental
Fort Worth, TX 76102

Email: brownfields@fortworthtexas.gov

The City has received a \$500,000 grant from the EPA to assess brownfields properties within city limits. City staff will provide information about approved assessment activities, including environmental site assessments, asbestos surveys, and the requirements for funding applicability.

Public Meeting Information:

The public meeting will be held at the **Fort Worth Convention Center, Room 203BC, on October 1,2024, from 6:00 pm to 8:00 pm.** Spanish translation services will be available. To register for the meeting or ask questions, email Brownfields@fortworthtexas.gov, call (817) 392-6088, or visit www.fortworthtexas.gov/brownfields.